STATE OF MISSOURI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service
Commission held at its office in
Jefferson City on the 6" day of
December, 2017.

In the Matter of Petition of Missouri-American )
Water Company for Approval to Establish an ) File No. WO-2018-0059
Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge ) Tariff No. JW-2018-0020
(ISRS). )

ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT
Issue Date: December 6, 2017 Effective Date: December 15, 2017

On August 29, 2017, Missouri-American Water Company (“MAWC”) filed an
application and petition with the Commission, requesting that the Commission authorize it
to change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge (“ISRS”).1 The Staff of the
Commission (“Staff”) filed its Recommendation on October 29, in which it recommended a
lesser ISRS amount. The Office of the Public Counsel (“OPC”) responded on November 9,
disagreeing with MAWC and Staff. MAWC and OPC requested a hearing.

On November 29, MAWC, the Commission’s Staff, and the Office of the Public
Counsel filed a Stipulation and Agreement (“Agreement”). The Agreement authorizes
MAWC to file a tariff sheet for an ISRS increase of $5,531,000. The Agreement includes
an exemplar tariff sheet intended to effectuate the agreed-upon ISRS.

To accomplish the terms of the Agreement, the Agreement contemplates that the

Commission would reject the tariff sheet MAWC filed on August 29. MAWC would then file



a new tariff reflecting the ISRS rates agreed upon by the parties, with the tariff sheet
becoming effective on December 15.2 The only other party, Missouri industrial Energy
Consumers (“MIEC”), did not sign the Agreement, but states that it does not object to the
Agreement.

The Commission may resolve any part of this proceeding on the basis of a
stipulation and agreement.3 Since no party objects to the Agreement, the Commission will
treat the Agreement as a unanimous stipulation and agreement.4

After reviewing the Agreement, the Commission independently finds and concludes
that the Agreement is a reasonable resolution of the issues. The Commission will approve
the Agreement. Because the parties have agreed the new ISRS rates should become
effective on December 15, the Commission will make this order effective on December 15
as well.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Stipulation and Agreement filed on November 29, 2017, is approved, and
the signatories are ordered to comply with its terms. A copy of the Stipulation and
Agreement is attached to this order and incorporated herein as if fully set forth.

2. The tariff sheet filed on August 29, 2017 by Missouri-American Water
Company, Tariff Tracking Number JW-2018-0020, bearing the effective date of

December 27, 2017, is rejected.

1 Calendar references are to 2017.

2 Section 393.140(11) RSMo requires tariff sheets to bear an effective date not less than thirty days after the
date the tariff is filed. However, MAWC is free to file a motion for expedited treatment to request the
Commission to approve the tariff to become effective on December 15.

3 Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.115(1)(B).
4 Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.115(2).



3. Missouri-American Water Company is authorized to file a tariff sheet identical
or substantially similar to the exemplar tariff sheet included in the Stipulation and
Agreement.

4. This order shall be effective on December 15, 2017.

BY THE COMMISSION
// // ( TN ;t "-.,\,1: or;w/’k

Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary

Hall, Chm., Stoll, Kenney,
Rupp, and Coleman, CC., concur.

Pridgin, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Petition of )
Missouri-American Water Company for )
Approval to Establish an Infrastructure )
System Replacement Surcharge (ISRS). )

File No. WO-2018-0059

STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

COMES NOW Missouri-American Water Company (“MAWC”), the Staff of the
Commission (“Staff”), and the Office of the Public Counsel (“OPC”), and for their Stipulation and
Agreement (“Agreement”), respectfully state as follows to the Missouri Public Service Commission
(“Commission”):

1. MAWC filed its ISRS petition on August 29, 2017, requesting an incremental
increase of ISRS revenues of $8,127,145, an increase of 4.1% based on the base revenue level
approved by the Commission in MAWC’s most recently completed general rate proceeding.

2. Pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-3.650(12), the Commission “shall issue an
order to become effective not later than one hundred twenty (120) days after the eligible water
utility files the petition.”

3. On October 30th, the Staff filed its Recommendation regarding the company’s
application. Thereafter, OPC and MAWC each filed responses and requests for a hearing.

4. MAWC, Staff, and OPC (the “Signatories”) have reached a settlement, leaving no
contested issues to be decided by the Commission in this matter. The agreement of the Signatories is
as follows:

a) Rejection by the Commission of MAWC’s ISRS tariff sheet, P.S.C. MO 13 8"
Revised Sheet No. RT 10 canceling 7" Revised Sheet No. RT 10, filed on August 29,
2017 (JW-2018-0020);

b) Authorization for MAWC to file the tariff sheet attached hereto as Exhibit A with an
effective date of December 15, 2017, and the subsequent approval of the tariff sheet

which provides for ISRS surcharge revenues in the incremental revenue amount of
$5,531,000; and



c) Stipulation that in the Company’s next ISRS filing, $5,531,000, prorated for the
number of days the new ISRS is in effect, will be considered the authorized ISRS for
calculating the reconciliation amount.

5. The Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (“MIEC”) is the only non-signatory party
to this proceeding, and MIEC has stated that it does not object to this Agreement. As such, the
Commission may treat this Agreement as unanimous.

General Provisions

6. The signatories enter into this Agreement solely for the purpose of settling the issues
in this case explicitly set forth above. Unless otherwise explicitly provided herein, none of the
Signatories to this Agreement shall be deemed to have approved or acquiesced in any ratemaking
or procedural principle, including, without limitation, any cost of service methodology or
determination, depreciation principle or method, method of cost determination or cost allocation
or revenue-related methodology. Except as explicitly provided herein, none of the Signatories
shall be prejudiced or bound in any manner by the terms of this Agreement in this or any other
proceeding, regardless of whether this Agreement is approved.

7. This Agreement is a negotiated settlement. Except as specified herein, the
Signatories to this Agreement shall not be prejudiced, bound by, or in any way affected by the
terms of this Agreement: (a) in any future proceeding; (b) in any proceeding currently pending
under a separate docket; and/or (c) in this proceeding should the Commission decide not to
approve this Agreement, or in any way condition its approval of same.

8. This Agreement has resulted from extensive negotiations among the Signatories, and
the terms hereof are interdependent. If the Commission does not approve this Agreement
unconditionally and without modification, then this Agreement shall be void and no Signatory

shall be bound by any of the agreements or provisions hereof.



0. This Agreement embodies the entirety of the agreements between the Signatories
in this case on the issues addressed herein, and may be modified by the Signatories only by a
written amendment executed by all of the Signatories.

10. If approved and adopted by the Commission, this Agreement shall constitute a
binding agreement among the Signatories. The Signatories shall cooperate in defending the
validity and enforceability of this Agreement and the operation of this Agreement according to
its terms.

11. If the Commission does not approve this Agreement without condition or
modification, and notwithstanding the provision herein that it shall become void, (1) neither this
Agreement nor any matters associated with its consideration by the Commission shall be
considered or argued to be a waiver of the rights that any Signatory has for a decision in
accordance with RSMo. 8536.080 or Article V, Section 18 of the Missouri Constitution, and (2)
the Signatories shall retain all procedural and due process rights as fully as though this Agreement
had not been presented for approval, and any suggestions, memoranda, testimony, or exhibits that
have been offered or received in support of this Agreement shall become privileged as reflecting
the substantive content of settlement discussions and shall be stricken from and not be considered
as part of the administrative or evidentiary record before the Commission for any purpose
whatsoever.

12. If the Commission accepts the specific terms of this Agreement without condition
or modification, only as to the issues of the issues in these cases explicitly set forth above, the
Signatories each waive their respective rights to present oral argument and written briefs pursuant
to RSMo. 8536.080.1, their respective rights to the reading of the transcript by the Commission

pursuant to §536.080.2, their respective rights to seek rehearing pursuant to 8536.500, and their



respective rights to judicial review pursuant to §386.510. This waiver applies only to a
Commission order approving this Agreement without condition or modification issued in this
proceeding and only to the issues that are resolved hereby. It does not apply to any matters
raised in any prior or subsequent Commission proceeding nor any matters not explicitly
addressed by this Agreement.
WHEREFORE, the Signatories respectfully request approval of this Stipulation and
Agreement and authorization from the Commission that the tariff sheet attached hereto as
Exhibit A may be filed with an effective date of December 15, 2017. The Signatories request

such additional relief as is necessary or appropriate under the circumstances.

Signatories
Missouri-American Water Company:
b ) ] (/ rirs0cr (// (, ,,:7,4,7, ) /e/;///////) WiAW g
Diana C. Carter MBE #50527 Timothy W. Luft, MBE #40506
Dean L. Cooper MBE #36592 Corporate Counsel
BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C. MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER
312 E. Capitol Avenue COMPANY
P. O. Box 456 727 Craig Road
Jefferson City, MO 65102 St. Louis, MO 63141
(573) 635-7166 (314) 996-2279 telephone
dcarter@brydonlaw.com (314) 997-2451 facsimile
dcooper@brydonlaw.com timothy.luft@amwater.com

Staff of the Commission:
Jacob T. Westen

Deputy Counsel

Missouri Bar No. 65265
Attorney for the Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
573-751-5472 (Voice)
573-751-9285 (Fax)
jacob.westen@psc.mo.gov




Office of the Public Counsel:
Lo/ Tirn it

Tim Opitz

Chief Deputy Public Counsel
Missouri Bar No. 65082

P. O. Box 2230

Jefferson City MO 65102
(573) 751-5324

(573) 751-5562 FAX
Timothy.opitz@ded.mo.gov

Statement of Non-Objection

Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers:

BRYAN CAVE, LLP

7 /( ':////V/i//r / “\///‘///////
Edward F. Downey, # 28866
Lewis R. Mills, #35275
221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Telephone: (573) 556-6620
Facsimile: (573) 556-6630
E-mail: efdowney@bryancave.com

lewis.mills@bryancave.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that the above and foregoing document was filed in EFIS on this 29" day
of November, 2017, with notice of the same being sent to all counsel of record.

/s/ Diana C. Carter




FORM NO. 13 P.S.C MO NO. 13 8" Revised Sheet No. RT 10
Cancelling 7" Revised Sheet No. RT 10

Missouri-American Water Company For St Louis County Operations

Name of Issuing Corporation Community, Town or City

Rate | — Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge (ISRS)

DESCRIPTION; Rate | is designed to recover the costs associated with the Company'’s eligible main, valve,
and hydrant replacements, main relocations, and main cleaning and relining projects. This ISRS rate is
calculated and implemented in accordance with the provisions of sections 393.1000 to 393.1006 RSMO. Any
future changes to this rate will also be made in accordance with those provisions.

APPLICABILITY: This rate is applicable to any customer class who benefits from the subject utility plant
projects eligible for ISRS recovery. The surcharge is calculated consistent with the customer class cost-of-
service study recognized by the Missouri Commission in a Company’s recent applicable general rate
proceeding.

RATE COMPONENTS: In addition to the other charges provided for in the Company’s tariffs, a separate
charge for the ISRS will apply for service rendered on and after the effective date.

Surcharge Rate (1)

Rate per 100 Gallons +
Rate A Customers $0.01542 +
Rate B Customers $0.00105 +
Rate J Customers $0.00056

RULES AND REGULATIONS: The General Rules and Regulations set forth in this tariff shall govern the
supply of service under this rate.

(1) Exclusive of every tax or payment imposed upon the Company by any political subdivision of the State of
Missouri, for the right to do business in such political subdivision.

* |ndicates new rate or text
+ Indicates change

DATE OF December , 2017 DATE OF EFFECTIVE: December , 2017
ISSUE:
ISSUED BY: Cheryl Norton, President

727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141




STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in
this office and | do hereby certify the same to be a true copy
therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission,

at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 6™ day of December 2017.

V V gmon D ordafl

Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary

Digitally signed by

MOPSC

M O PSC DN: cn=MOPSC
Date: 2017.12.06
14:25:53 -06'00"



MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

File/Case No. WO-2018-0059

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Staff Counsel Department

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Missouri Industrial Energy
Consumers (MIEC)

Lewis Mills

221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101
Jefferson City, MO 65101-1574
lewis.mills@bryancave.com

Missouri-American Water
Company

Diana C Carter

312 E. Capitol Avenue
P.O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102
DCarter@brydonlaw.com

December 6, 2017

Office of the Public Counsel
Hampton Williams

200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102
opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Missouri Industrial Energy
Consumers (MIEC)

Diana M Vuylsteke

211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com

Missouri-American Water
Company

Dean L Cooper

312 East Capitol

P.O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102
dcooper@brydonlaw.com

Missouri Industrial Energy
Consumers (MIEC)

Edward F Downey

221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101
Jefferson City, MO 65101
efdowney@bryancave.com

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Jacob Westen

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
jacob.westen@psc.mo.gov

Missouri-American Water
Company

Timothy W Luft

727 Craig Road

St. Louis, MO 63141
Timothy.Luft@amwater.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail

address will receive paper service.
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